

No. 20-366

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT
OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FAITH-BASED AND
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

IVÁN ESPINOZA-MADRIGAL
LAUREN SAMPSON
OREN SELLSTROM
LAWYERS FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
61 Batterymarch Street,
5th Floor
Boston, MA 02210
(617)988-0624

HEATHER B. REPICKY
Counsel of Record
ROBYN S. MAGUIRE
MICAH W. MILLER
NUTTER MCCLENNEN
& FISH LLP
155 Seaport Boulevard
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 439-2000
hrepicky@nutter.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

299917



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The July 21 Memorandum’s framing of immigration status as “lawful” versus “unlawful” disregards the reality of our immigration system.....	6
A. Immigration status is mutable and non- binary.....	9
B. Immigration status is difficult to discern both legally and practically.....	12
1. “Lawful status” is an elusive legal concept.....	12
2. Incomplete, inaccurate, or absent documentation further complicates identifying “lawful” status.....	19
C. Longstanding confidentiality protections for census data make implementing the Memorandum’s policy infeasible.	25
1. The Census Bureau cannot rely on other agencies to determine legal status.....	25
2. The Census Bureau lacks the expertise to make status determinations from administrative records.....	27

II. By tying immigration policy to apportionment,
the July 21 Memorandum undermines our
democratic framework. 31

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	4, 26
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Wolf</i> , Nos. 16-cv-4756, 17-cv-5228 WL 6695076 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 14, 2020)	18
<i>Baldrige v. Shapiro</i> , 455 U.S. 345 (1982)	26
<i>Bonilla v. Lynch</i> , 840 F.3d 575 (9th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Centro Presente v. Trump</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 393 (D. Mass. 2018)	33
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	17-18, 32
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	28
<i>Dept. of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999)	30
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	30
<i>Gazeli v. Sessions</i> , 856 F.3d 1101 (6th Cir. 2017)	7, 15
<i>La Union Del Pueblo Entero v. Ross</i> , C.A. No. GJH-19-2710, 2019 WL 6035604 (D. Md. Nov. 13, 2019)	6

<i>Lozano v. Hazelton</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 477 (M.D. Pa. 2007)	7, 11
<i>Matter of L-A-B-R-</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 405 (2018)	15
<i>Matter of Laureano</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 1 (1983)	29
<i>Nat’l Urban League v. Ross</i> , 977 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 2020)	29
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	9, 14, 17, 32
<i>Saget v. Trump</i> , 375 F. Supp. 3d 280 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	33
<i>Scialabba v. Cuella De Osorio</i> , 573 U.S. 41 (2014)	13
<i>Taylor v. Barnhart</i> , 399 F.3d 891 (8th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch, Tex.</i> , 726 F.3d 524 (2013)	19
<i>Zheng v. Gonzales</i> , 422 F.3d 98 (3d Cir. 2005)	18
Statutes	
3 U.S.C. § 195	30
6 U.S.C. § 211	20
6 U.S.C. § 271(b)	20
8 U.S.C. §§ 1101 et. seq.	<i>passim</i>
13 U.S.C. § 6(a)	27
13 U.S.C. § 9(a)	25, 26

Other Authorities

8 C.F.R. § 214.11	10
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12	11
83 Fed. Reg. 5525-01 (Mar. 12, 2018)	10
84 Fed. Reg. 12867 (Mar. 28, 2019).....	33
85 Fed. Reg. 44679 (July 23, 2020)	6
Abigail Hauslohner, <i>Employment Green Card Backlog Tops 800,000, Most of them Indian</i> , Washington Post, Dec. 17, 2019.....	16
Alan C. Nelson, Comm’r, INS, <i>Legalization and Family Fairness— An Analysis</i> (Oct. 21, 1987), 64 No. 41 Interpreter Releases 1191, app. I (Oct. 26, 1987).....	17
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> the <i>Friendly House Plaintiffs, United States v. Arizona</i> , 689 F.3d 1132 (2010)	21
David A. Martin, <i>Twilight Statuses: A Closer Examination of the Unauthorized Population</i> , Migration Policy Institute Brief (June 2005).....	12
David J. Bier, <i>Backlog for Skilled Immigrants Tops 1 Million: Over 200,000 Indians Could Die of Old Age While Awaiting Green Cards</i> , CATO Institute (Mar. 30, 2020).....	16

Dept. of Justice, <i>Office of the Chief Immigration Judge</i> , https://www.justice.gov/eoir/office-of- the-chief-immigration-judge	28-29
DHS, Fact Sheet: USCIS and ICE Procedures Implementing EOIR Regulations on Background and Security Checks on Individuals Seeking Relief or Protection from Removal In Immigration Court or Before the BIA (Aug. 2011)	21
DHS, Post-Order Instructions For Individuals Granted Relief Or Protection From Removal By Immigration Court (2019)	21
Exec. Order 12711, 55 Fed. Reg. 835 (Jan. 9, 1990)	17
Exec. Order 13880, 84 Fed. Reg. 33821 (July 11, 2019)	6, 26, 27
Fatma E. Marouf, <i>Executive Overreaching in Immigration Adjudication</i> , 93 Tul. L. Rev. 707 (2019)	14
The Federalist No. 54 (James Madison)	34
ICE, <i>What We Do</i> , https://www.ice.gov/overview	20
Jennifer M. Chacón, <i>Producing Liminal Legality</i> , 92 Denv. U. L. Rev. 709 (2015)	8

Jorge Loweree et al., American Immigration Council, Special Report: The Impact of COVID-19 on Noncitizens and Across the U.S. Immigration System (2020)	24
Kerry Abrams, <i>Immigration Law and the Regulation of Marriage</i> , 91 Minn. L. Rev. 1625 (2007).....	29
Leisy J. Abrego & Sarah M. Lakhani, <i>Incomplete Inclusion: Legal Violence and Immigrants in Liminal Legal Statuses</i> , 37 U. Denver L. & Pol’y 265 (2015)	8
Letter from Chad F. Wolf, Acting Sec’y, to Richard C. Shelby, Comm. on Appropriations Chairman (June 24, 2020)	23-24
Letter from Russell T. Vought, Acting Dir., to Richard C. Shelby, Comm. on Appropriations Chairman (June 19, 2020)	23
Letter from Wilbur Ross, Sec’y of Commerce, to Brian Schatz, U.S. Sen. of Haw. 2 (Dec. 19, 2018)	26
Memorandum from Janet Napolitano, Sec’y of Homeland Security, to David V. Aguilar, U.S. Customs & Border Protection Acting Comm’r et al. at 3 (June 15, 2012), https://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/s1-exercising-prosecutorial-discretion-individuals-who-came-to-us-as-children.pdf	18

Office of Inspector Gen., OIG-19-40, Data Quality Improvements Needed To Track Adjudicative Decisions (2019)	8, 22
Office of Inspector Gen., OIG-20-13, U.S. Immigration and Customers Enforcement’s Criminal Alien Program Faces Challenges (2020)	28
Press Release, MPI Report Shows Database Errors Plague Federal Effort to Induce Immigration Enforcement by Local Police, Migration Policy Institute (Dec. 8, 2005)	22
Press Release, USCIS, Deputy Dir. for Pol’y Statement on USCIS’ Fiscal Outlook (June 25, 2020)	23
Press Release, USCIS, USCIS Preparing to Resume Public Services on June 4 (Mar. 27, 2020)	23
Tania Karas, “ <i>It doesn’t feel real</i> ”: <i>Liberian immigrants in US rejoice at pathway to citizenship</i> , The World, Dec. 20, 2019.....	32-33
TRAC Reports, Inc., Immigration Court Backlog Tool: Pending Cases and Length of Wait by Nationality, State, Court, and Hearing Location	29
U.S. Census Bureau, D-1280(RV), 2020 Census Complete Count Committee Guide (2020)	26
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3.....	4

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	32
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2	33
Unlawful Immigration Status at Time of Filing, 7 USCIS Policy Manual B.3, 2017 WL 2126549 (Jan. 16, 2020).....	11
USCIS Response to COVID (2020).....	21-22
USCIS, Traveling on TN or L1 Visa from Canada?, https://www.cbp.gov/travel/canadian- and-mexican-citizens/traveling-tn-or- l1-visa-canada	20
USCIS, When to File Your Adjustment of Status Application for Family- Sponsored or Employment-Based Preference Visas: November 2020 (2020)	16
